

LOS ANGELES COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS

BUILDING AND SAFETY DIVISION BUILDING CODE FEE SCHEDULE

(Title 26 of the County of Los Angeles Code, Ord. No. 2013-0048)

Effective July 1, 2024 Building Permit Fees in the unincorporated territory of Los Angeles County will be as follows:

1.	Permit Issuance Fee - to be paid in addition to the fees set forth in a through k below			38.83
	a.	For a site inspection not otherwise covered herein by a fee and which is regulated by a Los Angeles County Ordinance	\$	592.52
	b.	For inspection of any use, occupancy or change in use or occupancy Group R or U Occupancy		307.58
		Up to 5,000 square feet	\$ \$	912.29 1,516.67
	C.	RESERVED		
	d.	For inspection of the demolition of a building or structure (including sewage system termination)	\$	229.93
	e.	For inspection or reinspection of Group A-5 structures, each	\$	307.58
	f.	For inspection of structures or devices regulated by Chapter 66, the first inspection of the first structure or device	•	
	g.	For application and investigation fee for relocation building permits as required by Chapter 34: Floor area: up to 2,500 square feet		
	h.	For investigation and/or permit for trailer coaches required by Chapter 69	\$	227.77
	i.	For inspections outside of normal business hours, per hour	\$	138.05

	j.	For inspections for which no fee is specifically indicated, per hour		
	k.	For inspection of barriers for swimming pools, spas and hot tubs		
2.	For sear	ch of office records and a single copy of microfilmed permit \$ 4.21		
		hour expended responding to public records requests which asonably describe identifiable records\$ 48.32		
3.	For Approval in Concept review pursuant to the 1976 Coastal Act (Section 30,000 et seq. Public Resources Code)			
4.	For Geotechnical site review and processing geological or engineering reports submitted pursuant to Sections 110, 111, 113, 1804 and Appendix Section 3309:			
	Α.	Geotechnical review of building plans and geotechnical reports		
		i. Geotechnical site review (to determine if geotechnical reports are required)		
		ii. Geotechnical report, site, and plan review (review of initial and two addenda reports)The fee shall be 0.50% of the valuation of the proposed structure		
		However, the minimum fee shall be		
		iii. Review of Geotechnical addenda beyond third review (per hour)		
	B. Geotechnical site inspections and geotechnical report review PRIOR to building permit application			
		i. Geotechnical site review (to determine if geotechnical reports are required)		
		ii. Geotechnical report and plan review prior to building permit application (per review)		
	C.	Geotechnical review of grading plans: 1 - 1,000 cubic yards. \$ 947.44 1,001 - 10,000 cubic yards. \$ 1,266.57 10,001 - 100,000 cubic yards. \$ 1,726.32 100,001 - 500,000 cubic yards. \$ 2,269.66 500,001 cubic yards and above, the fee shall be \$ 2,269.66 plus \$ 141.82 / 100,000 cubic yards of additional grading		

	D. Geotechnical report and grading plan review (review of initial and two addenda reports):				
	1 - 1,000 cubic yards	\$	1,985.70		
	1,001 - 10,000 cubic yards	\$	2,977.68		
	10,001 - 100,000 cubic yards	\$	3,615.06		
	100,001 - 500,000 cubic yards	\$	4,961.76		
	500,001 cubic yards and above, the fee shall be \$4,961.76				
	plus <u>\$ 213.00</u> / 100,000 cubic yards of additional grading				
	i. Review of Geotechnical addenda beyond third review	_			
	(per hour)	\$	237.70		
5.	For processing Coastal Engineering Reports	\$	545.17		
6.	For determining occupant load for purposes of parking requirements				
	pursuant to Title 22 (Zoning Ordinance)	\$	154.01		
7.	Reproduction of microfilmed plans	\$	43.68		
	plus \$ 4.21 for each sheet to be reproduced	*			
8.	For assignment of house numbers:				
	A. House number assignment base fee for subdivisions				
	First house number				
	Each additional house number	\$	9.92		
	B. House number assignment base fee for non-subdivisions				
	First house number		866.99		
	Each additional house number	-	9.92		
	Each additional parcel	\$ \$	65.25 -		
	C. House number change base fee	\$	-		
	First house number	\$	942.59		
	Each additional house number	\$	17.90		
	Each additional parcel	\$	74.20		
9.	For additional review required by complexity of plans or changes, additions				
	or revisions of approved or resubmitted plans or reports, per hour	\$	154.01		
10.	For services required beyond the first and second check of plans or				
	reports, due to changes, errors or omissions, per hour	\$	154.01		
11.	For the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy	\$	142.25		
12.	For the issuance of a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy	\$	213.65		

13.	For each extension of a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy	\$ 142.25
14.	For processing of 45-day notice pursuant to Section 103.4	\$ 621.31
15.	For processing and recording a Notice of Violation pursuant to Section 103.4	\$ 493.84
16.	For processing and recording a Rescission of Notice of Violation pursuant to Section 103.4	\$ 424.81
17.	For investigation of alternate materials and methods of construction For the initial filing fee	308.01 154.01
18.	Preliminary plan review for conceptual approval, code application/interpretation prior to submittal of permit application (two staff-hour minimum)	
19.	Review of drawings and data which are sufficient to determine nature and scope of work in lieu of submittal of plans and specifications as defined in Section 107.2 (including pedestrian protection, underground tanks, etc.)	\$ 115.18
20.	Minimum Plan Check fee for plans to be "standardized"	\$ 211.81
21.	Plan maintenance fee, 2% of building permit fee (Based on valuation of work) \$ 13.91 minimum, \$ 592.52 maximum	
22.	Investigation fee for work done without a required permit shall be equal to the permit fee, but not less than	
23.	Noncompliance fee, when person fails to comply with written order: Group R-3 occupancy	142.25 284.72

24.	Request for hearing	before Building Board of Appeals	\$ 604.70
	Exception:	a) Regarding the unsafe condition of building or	
		structure per Sec. 102.4.1.	
		b) Regarding the initial determination as a welded	
		steel moment frame building in a high earthquake	
		damaged area.	
		c) Regarding the initial determination as a pre-	
		April 13, 1975 Concrete Tilt-up Building.	
		d) Regarding initial determination as an unreinforced	
		masonry building (URM)/potentially earthquake	
		hazardous building.	

 $\underline{P:\label{lem:probl$